

RESOLUTION No. 22-146

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO AWARD INVITATION TO BID ITB #2022-11 "CITYWIDE SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS PHASE II" TO METRO EXPRESS, INC. IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$1,082,622.20 (WHICH INCLUDES A 10% CONTINGENCY FOR ANY UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS); AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO A CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT WITH THE NEXT LOWEST BIDDER SUCCESSIVELY IF AN AGREEMENT CAN NOT BE NEGOTIATED WITH THE TOP BIDDER; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in 2003, when the City of Doral was incorporated, there were numerous locations that lacked sidewalks and connections for pedestrian mobility and as the City grew, new projects would incorporate pedestrian facilities in order to complete a comprehensive pedestrian and bicycle network for mobility; and

WHEREAS, in 2014, the City's General Engineering Consultant (GEC), The Corradino Group, completed the Doral Transit Mobility Plan which focused primarily on pedestrian, bicycle, and transit aspects of an intermodal transportation system; and

WHEREAS, On June 20, 2019, the Transportation Planning Organization's (TPO) Governing Board approved Resolution #37-19 approving the list of 2019 TPO Program priority projects. Item #9 on the TPO priorities list included the Citywide Sidewalk, Curb Ramp, and Crosswalk Improvements (Phase II) project that was submitted by the City of Doral during the 2019 Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) application cycle; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 20-110 authorized the City to enter into a LAP

Agreement (Agreement) to receive funding from FDOT on a cost reimbursement basis in an amount not to exceed \$1,000,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Councilmembers approved Resolution No. 20-82 for the PWD to execute Work Order No. 21 for Marlin Engineering, Inc. to develop construction plans for the construction of the new sidewalk improvements throughout the City at various locations; and

WHEREAS, on May 17, 2022, ITB No. 2022-11 Citywide Sidewalk Improvements Phase II was issued, and advertised on the City's Website, Vendor Registry, DemandStar and the Daily Business Review; and

WHEREAS, nine (9) people representing nine (9) firms attended the pre-bid meeting that was held on June 7, 2022 and three (3) submittals were received and opened on June 28, 2022, with all the firms meeting the minimum required criteria set forth in the ITB; and

WHEREAS, Metro Express Inc. was deemed the lowest responsive, responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, respectfully requests that the Mayor and City Councilmembers to authorize the award of ITB No. 2022-11 – "Citywide Sidewalk Improvements Phase II" to Metro Express, Inc. in an amount not to exceed of \$1,082,622.20, which includes a 10% contingency for any unforeseen conditions, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, funding for the construction of the Citywide Sidewalk Improvements Phase II is available in the Transportation Fund – "Improvement Streets" Account, Account No. 101.80005.500633.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:**

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Approval. The contract between the City and Metro Express, Inc. for Citywide Sidewalk Improvements Phase II with an amount not to exceed \$1,082,622.20, which includes a 10% contingency for any unforeseen conditions, is approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney, is hereby approved.

Section 3. Authorization. The City Manager is authorized to negotiate and execute a Contract Agreement and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City in furtherance hereof. The City Manager is further authorized to negotiate and enter into an agreement with the next highest ranked firm successively, if an agreement cannot be entered into with Contractor, provided the next bidder accepts the contract amount approved above.

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9 day of August, 2022.

ATTEST:



CONNIE DIAZ, MMC
CITY CLERK



JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:



LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.
CITY ATTORNEY

EXHIBIT “A”



Memorandum

Date: July 14th, 2022

To: The Honorable Mayor and City Councilmembers

Via: Carlos Arroyo
Public Works Department Director

From: Tanya D. Donigan
Procurement Division Manager

Subject: Award Recommendation for ITB No. 2022-11 Citywide Sidewalk Improvements Phase II

This memorandum is to request authorization for the Acting City Manager to enter into an agreement with Metro Express Inc. based on the outcome from Invitation to Bid (ITB) No. 2022-11 for Citywide Sidewalk Improvements Phase II.

Background

An ITB (2021-10) was initially issued on May 14th, 2021, and advertised on the City's Website, Vendor Registry, DemandStar and the Daily Business Review. Six (6) people were in attendance representing six (6) firms at the mandatory pre-bid meeting that was held on June 9th, 2021. One (1) submittal was received and opened on July 9th, 2021, with that firm meeting the minimum required criteria set forth in the ITB. Due to lack of competition the solicitation was cancelled to be readvertised at a later date.

On May 17th, 2022, the replacement ITB No. 2022-11 Citywide Sidewalk Improvements Phase II was issued, and advertised on the City's Website, Vendor Registry, DemandStar and the Daily Business Review. Nine (9) people representing nine (9) firms attended the pre-bid meeting that was held on June 7th, 2022. Three (3) submittals were received and opened on June 28th, 2022, with all the firms meeting the minimum required criteria set forth in the ITB.

The City of Doral desires to retain the services of a qualified and licensed contractor or an engineering contractor to construct sidewalk improvements throughout the City locations. The Contractor must be

FDOT pre-qualified in the following work types: Flexible Paving, Sidewalk, Grading, and Pavement Marking.

Below is a tabulation of the prices that were received, verified, and corrected.

List of Respondents	Total
^Metro Express Inc.	\$984,202.00*
^Homestead Concrete & Drainage Inc.	\$1,012,934.85*
^H & J Asphalt	\$1,141,074.05

(^) Indicates firms meeting the minimum requirements

(*) Indicates Base Bid total updated/ corrected after Procurement's review.

Upon completion of Procurement's staff's review, Metro Express was deemed the lowest responsive, responsible bidder.

Recommendation

It is the recommendation of the Procurement Division Manager that the Mayor and City Councilmembers approve the Resolution authorizing the Acting City Manager to enter into an agreement with Metro Express Inc. for Citywide Sidewalk Improvements Phase II, and to allow the Acting City Manager to negotiate with the next highest ranked firm(s) successively if an agreement cannot be negotiated.

Attachments

1. Copy of ITB and Addendum
2. Pre-Bid Meeting Sign in Sheet
3. Pre-Bid Meeting Recording
4. Bid Opening Meeting Recording
5. Bidder's Responses
6. Bid Tabulation
7. Bid Tally Sheet



ITB No. 2022-11
Citywide Sidewalk Improvement - Phase II (FM 446064-1-58-01)
Bid Tally Sheet

Item	Description	Unit	Qty.	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		METRO EXPRESS		HOMESTEAD CONCRETE & DRAINAGE INC.		H & J ASPHALT	
				Unit Price	Cost	Unit Price	Cost	Unit Price	Cost	Unit Price	Cost
ROADWAY ITEMS											
0101 - 1	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 32,723.61	\$ 32,723.61	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 28,195.00	\$ 28,195.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
0102 - 1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	LS	1	\$ 32,723.61	\$ 32,723.61	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 9,072.00	\$ 9,072.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
0104 - 10 - 3	SEDIMENT BARRIER	LF	10208	\$ 2.07	\$ 21,130.56	\$ 3.00	\$ 30,624.00	\$ 2.24	\$ 22,865.92	\$ 2.50	\$ 25,520.00
0104 - 18	INLET PROTECTION SYSTEM	EA	29	\$ 126.69	\$ 3,674.01	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 126.00	\$ 3,654.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 4,640.00
0107 - 1	LITTER REMOVAL	AC	24.36	\$ 11.08	\$ 269.91	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,436.00	\$ 27.98	\$ 681.59	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,461.60
0107 - 2	MOWING	AC	13.74	\$ 21.03	\$ 288.95	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,374.00	\$ 189.00	\$ 2,596.86	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,374.00
0110 - 1 - 1	CLEARING & GRUBBING	AC	1.72	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 25,800.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 34,400.00	\$ 23,059.65	\$ 39,662.60	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 25,800.00
0110 - 2 - 2	SELECTIVE CLEARING AND GRUBBING	AC	0.59	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 8,850.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 17,700.00	\$ 26,299.49	\$ 15,516.70	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 8,850.00
0110 - 4 - 10	REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE	SY	349	\$ 17.06	\$ 5,953.94	\$ 20.00	\$ 6,980.00	\$ 28.79	\$ 10,047.71	\$ 30.00	\$ 10,470.00
0110 - 21	TREE PROTECTION BARRIER	LF	1249	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,498.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 8,743.00	\$ 3.78	\$ 4,721.22	\$ 12.00	\$ 14,988.00
0120 - 2 - 2	BORROW EXCAVATION, TRUCK MEASURE	CY	1123.1	\$ 18.21	\$ 20,451.65	\$ 20.00	\$ 22,462.00	\$ 26.45	\$ 29,706.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 44,924.00
120 - 71	REGULAR EXCAVATION (3-R PROJECTS ONLY)	LS	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
160 - 4	TYPE B STABILIZATION	SY	153	\$ 4.40	\$ 673.20	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,295.00	\$ 56.70	\$ 8,675.10	\$ 14.00	\$ 2,142.00
162 - 1 - 11	PREPARED SOIL LAYER, FINISH SOIL LAYER, 6"	SY	1350	\$ 8.50	\$ 11,475.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 24,300.00	\$ 8.82	\$ 11,907.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 10,800.00
285 - 706	OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 06	SY	90	\$ 49.69	\$ 4,472.10	\$ 30.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 21.12	\$ 1,900.80	\$ 45.00	\$ 4,050.00
286 - 1	TURNOUT CONSTRUCTION	SY	696	\$ 35.00	\$ 24,360.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 18,792.00	\$ 38.08	\$ 26,503.68	\$ 50.00	\$ 34,800.00
327 - 70 - 12	MILLING EXIST ASPH PAVT, 1.25" AVG DEPTH	SY	2268	\$ 7.00	\$ 15,876.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 9,072.00	\$ 12.60	\$ 28,576.80	\$ 5.00	\$ 11,340.00
334 - 1 - 53	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE, TRAFFIC C, PG76-22, SP-12.5 (2")	TN	220	\$ 112.69	\$ 24,791.80	\$ 160.00	\$ 35,200.00	\$ 162.54	\$ 35,758.80	\$ 180.00	\$ 39,600.00
337 - 7 - 82	ASPHALT CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE, TRAFFIC C, FC-9.5, PG 76-22	TN	140	\$ 146.29	\$ 20,480.60	\$ 160.00	\$ 22,400.00	\$ 162.54	\$ 22,755.60	\$ 200.00	\$ 28,000.00
425 - 1451	INLETS, GUTTER, TYPE J-5 BOT, <10'	EA	3	\$ 12,200.00	\$ 36,600.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 14,372.45	\$ 43,117.35	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 40,500.00
425 - 1461	INLETS, GUTTER, TYPE J-6 BOT, <10'	EA	2	\$ 9,100.00	\$ 18,200.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 13,953.11	\$ 27,906.22	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 28,000.00
425 - 600E	INLETS, CURB, J-11, <10' (DTPW INLET)	EA	1	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 13,860.00	\$ 13,860.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00
430 - 175 - 115	PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, ROUND, 15" S/CD	LF	8	\$ 144.79	\$ 1,158.32	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 152.20	\$ 1,217.60	\$ 300.00	\$ 2,400.00
430 - 175 - 124	PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, ROUND, 24" S/CD	LF	8	\$ 123.66	\$ 989.28	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 135.34	\$ 1,082.72	\$ 300.00	\$ 2,400.00
443 - 70 - 4	FRENCH DRAIN, 24"	LF	350	\$ 151.00	\$ 52,850.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 203.21	\$ 71,123.50	\$ 200.00	\$ 70,000.00
520 - 1 - 10	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F	LF	1840	\$ 21.09	\$ 38,805.60	\$ 27.00	\$ 49,680.00	\$ 22.78	\$ 41,915.20	\$ 40.00	\$ 73,600.00
520 - 2 - 4	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE D	LF	453	\$ 34.49	\$ 15,623.97	\$ 27.00	\$ 12,231.00	\$ 19.44	\$ 8,806.32	\$ 40.00	\$ 18,120.00
522 - 1	CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS, 4" THICK	SY	5926	\$ 39.00	\$ 231,114.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 290,374.00	\$ 40.48	\$ 239,884.48	\$ 50.00	\$ 296,300.00
522 - 1A	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK, WITH ROOT BRIDGING	SY	450	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 54.00	\$ 24,300.00	\$ 58.67	\$ 26,401.50	\$ 57.00	\$ 25,650.00
522 - 2	CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS, 6" THICK	SY	93	\$ 51.00	\$ 4,743.00	\$ 63.00	\$ 5,859.00	\$ 65.81	\$ 6,120.33	\$ 70.00	\$ 6,510.00
527 - 2	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SF	1035	\$ 26.00	\$ 26,910.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 31,050.00	\$ 44.99	\$ 46,564.65	\$ 35.00	\$ 36,225.00
570 - 1 - 2	PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD	SY	1386	\$ 3.83	\$ 5,308.38	\$ 10.00	\$ 13,860.00	\$ 6.30	\$ 8,731.80	\$ 4.00	\$ 5,544.00
SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS ITEMS											
700 - 1 - 11	SINGLE POST SIGN, F&I GROUND MOUNT, UP TO 12 SF	AS	3	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 693.00	\$ 2,079.00	\$ 410.00	\$ 1,230.00
700 - 1 - 50	SINGLE POST SIGN, RELOCATE	AS	18	\$ 274.14	\$ 4,934.52	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 378.00	\$ 6,804.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 5,400.00
700 - 1 - 60	SINGLE POST SIGN, REMOVE	AS	1	\$ 30.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 126.00	\$ 126.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
706 - 3	RETRO-REFLECTIVE/RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS	EA	25	\$ 3.50	\$ 87.50	\$ 6.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 252.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 4.25	\$ 106.25
0710 - 90	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, FINAL SURFACE	LS	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
711-11-123	THERMOPLASTIC STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 12" FOR CROSSWALK AND ROUNDABOUT	LF	1124	\$ 1.65	\$ 1,854.60	\$ 4.00	\$ 4,496.00	\$ 2.77	\$ 3,113.48	\$ 3.80	\$ 4,271.20
711-11-125	THERMOPLASTIC STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 24" FOR STOP LINE AND CROSSWALK	LF	43	\$ 3.11	\$ 133.73	\$ 8.00	\$ 344.00	\$ 5.54	\$ 238.22	\$ 6.00	\$ 258.00
711-11-131	THERMOPLASTIC STANDARD, WHITE, SKIP, 10-30 SKIP OR 3-9, 6"	GM	0.1	\$ 360.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 7,318.08	\$ 731.81	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 800.00
711-11-160	THERMOPLASTIC STANDARD, WHITE, MESSAGE OR SYMBOL	EA	2	\$ 96.70	\$ 193.40	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 201.60	\$ 403.20	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00
711-11-170	THERMOPLASTIC STANDARD, WHITE, ARROW	EA	2	\$ 53.19	\$ 106.38	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 100.80	\$ 201.60	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00
711-16-101	THERMOPLASTIC STANDARD, - OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SOLID, 6"	GM	0.16	\$ 3,493.17	\$ 558.91	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,920.00	\$ 7,318.08	\$ 1,170.89	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,600.00
711-16-201	THERMOPLASTIC STANDARD, - OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SOLID, 6"	GM	0.08	\$ 3,491.31	\$ 279.30	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 7,318.08	\$ 585.45	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 800.00
LANDSCAPE ITEMS											
TREE ROOT AND BRANCH PRUNNING											
110-22-1	SPECIMEN TREE (18" + DBH)	EA	26	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 600.00	\$ 15,600.00	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 32,760.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 26,000.00
110-22-2	LARGE TREE (14" - 17" DBH)	EA	22	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 550.00	\$ 12,100.00	\$ 831.60	\$ 18,295.20	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 22,000.00
110-22-3	MEDIUM TREE (10" - 13" DBH)	EA	20	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 693.00	\$ 13,860.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
110-22-4	SMALL TREE (<9" DBH)	EA	6	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 450.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 693.00	\$ 4,158.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
TREE REMOVAL											

I10-23-1	SPECIMEN TREE (18" + DBH)	EA	12
I10-23-2	LARGE TREE (14" - 17" DBH)	EA	22
I10-23-3	MEDIUM TREE (10" - 13" DBH)	EA	20
I10-23-4	SMALL TREE (<9" DBH)	EA	2
I10-23-5	LARGE PALM	EA	2
S81-1-5	RELOCATE TREES AND PALMS, >=5" DBH	EA	6
BID TOTAL			

\$ 1,470.00	\$ 17,640.00
\$ 1,470.00	\$ 32,340.00
\$ 600.00	\$ 12,000.00
\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00
	\$ -
	\$ -
\$ 776,739.83	

\$ 1,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
\$ 750.00	\$ 16,500.00
\$ 500.00	\$ 10,000.00
\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00
	\$ 500.00
\$ 1,500.00	\$ 9,000.00
** \$ 984,202.00	

\$ 1,108.80	\$ 13,305.60
\$ 1,108.80	\$ 24,393.60
\$ 1,108.80	\$ 22,176.00
\$ 1,108.80	\$ 2,217.60
	\$ 2,216.16
\$ 2,520.00	\$ 15,120.00
** \$ 1,012,934.85	

\$ 800.00	\$ 9,600.00
\$ 800.00	\$ 17,600.00
\$ 800.00	\$ 16,000.00
\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00
	\$ 1,600.00
\$ 800.00	\$ 4,800.00
\$ 1,141,074.05	

** Base bid total updated after Procurement's review.

10% Contingency
Requested Amount

\$ 98,420.20
\$ 1,082,622.20

Agency Name City of Doral
Bid Number ITB-ITB No. 2022-11-0-2022/KS
Bid Name Citywide Sidewalk Improvements Phase II
Bid Due Date 06/28/2022 10:00:00 Eastern
Bid Opening Closed

3 response(s) found

Company	Responded	Address	BidAmount	Sent
H & J ASPHALT, INC	06/28/2022 09:48:49 Eastern	4310 NW 35th Avenue,Miami,FL,33142	\$ 1,141,074.05	Electronic/Online
Homestead Concrete & Drainage	06/28/2022 09:53:56 Eastern	221 SW 4th Ave,Homestead,FL,33030	\$ 1,012,934.85**	Electronic/Online
Metro Express Inc.	06/28/2022 07:59:18 Eastern	9390 NW 109th ST,Medley,FL,33178	\$ 984,202.00**	Electronic/Online